MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 72.

Chapter 72.

An act to provide for the payment of the claim of Miles Wilson against the county of Penobscot.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

County commissioners authorized to audit and allow amount due draw warrant therefor. The county commissioners of Penobscot county are hereby authorized to audit and allow the amount due to Miles Wilson, on his contract with Pliny B. Soule, agent of the county commissioners, for opening the meadow brook road, so called, dated September eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty, together with interest thereon, since the date of the acceptance of said road by said agent, and to draw their warrant therefor upon the treasurer of the county of Penobscot, who is authorized to pay the same.

Approved February 12, 1866.

Chapter 73.

An act to incorporate the Eastport Gas Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Seward B. Hume, Charles H. Dyer, J. H. McLaren,

Corporators.

Corporate name and capital.

Robert Mowe junior, John Hinkley, George F. Wadsworth, Alden Bradford, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body corporate by the name of Eastport Gas Company, with a capital of fifteen thousand dollars, with liberty to increase it to twenty-five thousand dollars when a majority of the stockholders shall so vote; and they are hereby authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of their capital stock, for the manufacture of gas in the town of Eastport, county of Washington; and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the laws

Purpose, location, powers, &c.

First meeting.

SECT. 2. Any three persons named in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of this corporation, by giving notice of the time and place thereof in the Eastport Sentinel, ten days at least before the meeting.

of this state, relating to manufacturing corporations.

Approved February 14, 1866.